

CIS-262/2016
ST-01(08)2016
SC-01(07)2016
(J.O.Code-WB00875)

Order No. 126
Dated: 07.11.2024.

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition filed for accused Sajahan Khan, filing no objection certificate of previous Ld. Counsel for accused.

Accused Sajahan Khan is represented by his Ld. Counsel.

No objection certificate and copy of order dated 26.07.2024 in CRM (DB) 1732 of 2024 is filed through firisti for accused.

Ld. PP in charge namely Sri Dulal Chandra Dolai files hazira for the State.

No CD is produced.

The case record is taken up for hearing of bail petition filed for accused Sajahan Khan on 07.10.2024.

Heard both sides.

At the very outset, Ld. Defence Counsel submits that no bail petition in respect of this accused in connection with this case is pending before any upper forum as on this date. It is submitted that the accused is in J/C since long. It is further submitted that Hon'ble Court has been pleased to reject the bail prayer of this accused on 26.07.2024. Hence, is the prayer for bail of the accused on detention ground.

Ld. P.P. in-charge opposes the bail petition and submits that Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta has been pleased to reject the bail petition of this accused on 26.07.2024.

Considering the materials on record, it is found that there is serious allegation against this accused. Hon'ble Court has been pleased to reject the bail prayer of this accused on 26.07.2024 in CRM (DB) 1732 of 2024. This Court at this stage as such is not inclined to release the accused on bail.

Accordingly, bail petition filed for accused Sajahan Khan is rejected.

To date i.e. 04.12.2024.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.