

CIS-262/2016
ST-01(08)2016
J.O. Code-WB00859

Order No. 133
dated 09-04-2025

The case record is placed before this Court today by virtue of put up petition.

At this stage Ld. Advocate Sri Debasish Midya entered his appearance representing the accused petitioner, namely, Sajahan Khan @ Kha files a petition supported by an affidavit stating that the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in CRM (DB) no. 426/2025 has been pleased to enlarge the accused petitioner on bail and Ld. Advocate also files the net copy of the order passed by the Hon'ble High Court in CRM (DB) no. 426/2025.

From the said certified copy of order it appears that on 07-04-2025 the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta has been pleased to allow the bail prayer of the accused person, namely, Sajahan Khan @ Kha U/S 439 of Cr.P.C. in the following terms:-

“The petitioner, Sajahan Khan @ Kha, be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only), with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas subject to condition that the petitioner shall not enter the jurisdiction of Dholahat Police Station and shall furnish the address where he shall henceforth reside before the Investigating Officer, the learned Trial Court and the Officer-in-charge of the police station under whose jurisdiction he shall presently reside. The petitioner shall appear before the Ld. Trial Court on every date of hearing until further orders and shall not intimidate witnesses or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever”.

In view of the above, the accused person, namely, Sajahan Khan @ Kha, be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only), with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas subject to condition that the petitioner shall not enter the jurisdiction of Dholahat Police Station and shall furnish the address where he shall henceforth reside before the Investigating Officer, the learned Trial Court and the Officer-in-charge of the police station under whose jurisdiction he shall presently reside. The petitioner shall appear before the Ld. Trial Court on every date of hearing until further orders and shall not intimidate witnesses or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever.

To date 20.05.2025 for appearance of accused person, namely, Sajahan Khan @ Kha, if on bail.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. A.C.J.M., Kakdwip for information.

D/C by me

Addl. District & Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Kakdwip, South 24-Parganas.
(in-charge)

Addl. District & Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Kakdwip, South 24-Parganas.
(in-charge)