

CIS-262/2016
ST-01(08)2016
SC-01(07)2016
J.O. Code-WB00875

Order No. 139

Dated: 19.06.2025

The case record is put up by way of put up petition filed for accused Salam Halder.

An affidavit is filed for accused Salam Halder by local surety Basir Ahmed Halder along with server copy of order dated 16.06.2025 of Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in CRM (M) 375 of 2025.

A petition is filed by Ld. Advocate representing the accused submitting that Hon'ble Court has been pleased to allow the bail prayer of this accused.

Perused the server copy of order dated 16.06.2025 of Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

It is found that vide said order Hon'ble Court has been pleased to direct

“Accordingly, the bail prayer is allowed. The petitioner namely Salam Halder be released on bail upon furnishing bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) each, with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas, subject to the condition that he shall not enter the jurisdiction of Dholahat Police Station and furnish the address where he shall presently reside before the learned trial Court, Investigating officer and the Officer in charge of the police station under whose jurisdiction he shall henceforth reside. The petitioner shall cooperate in trial of the case and shall not protract the same by any means. He shall appear before the learned trial Court on every date of hearing and shall not intimidate witnesses or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever.

In the event the petitioner fails to adhere to any of the conditions as stated above, the learned trial Court shall be at liberty to cancel his bail in accordance with law without further reference to this Court.....”.

It is now 01:10 p.m.

Certified copy of aforesaid order of Hon'ble Court is also filed by Ld. Advocate representing the accused.

In compliance with order of Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in CRM (M) 375 of 2025, one bail bond for accused person namely Salam Halder of Rs. 10,000/- by registered surety namely Gouranga Das and of Rs. 10,000/- by local surety, Basir Ahmed Halder, son of Late Nur Mohammad Halder of Vill. Shibnagar, P.S. Dholahat, South 24 Parganas, West Bengal along with copy of identity proof of local surety, and one fixed deposit certificate of Punjab National Bank, Kakdwip Branch, amounting to Rs. 10,000/-, F.D. Account No. 059820PU00011263, Customer I/D No. U57806222 in the name of Basir Ahmed Halder is filed.

Heard. Perused.

Let the bail bond of Rs. 10,000/- filed by registered surety Gouranga Das for accused person namely Salam Halder, be sent to Ld. ACJM, Kakdwip for certification regarding its sufficiency and fitness.

Ld. ACJM, Kakdwip is requested to send back the said bail bond to this court, immediately after certifying its sufficiency and fitness.

The case record be put up before me after return of the registered surety bond from Ld. ACJM, Kakdwip.

D/C by me,

A.S.J. 1st Court, Kakdwip
South 24 Parganas

WB00875

A.S.J. 1st Court, Kakdwip
South 24 Parganas

WB00875

ST-01(08)2016
SC-01(07)2016

Later:

It is now 04.15 P.M.

A letter is received from Ld ACJM, Kakdwip, vide No. 212 dated 19.06.2025, along with the bail bond of Rs. 10,000/- which was filed by registered surety Gouranga Das, for accused person namely, Salam halder after certification of its sufficiency and fitness.

Perused.

The registered surety bond of Rs. 10,000/- filed by registered surety Gouranga Das for accused person namely Salam Halder is thus accepted.

The local surety bond being one fixed deposit certificate of Punjab National Bank, Kakdwip Branch, amounting to Rs. 10,000/-, F.D. Account No. 059820PU00011263, Customer I/D No. U57806222 in the name of Basir Ahmed Halder as furnished by Basir Ahmad Halder for accused person namely Salam Halder is also accepted. The fixed deposit certificate be kept in safe custody.

Release accused person namely Salam Halder, if he is not wanted in any other case.

Issue release order accordingly.

Contd...

ST-01(08)2016
SC-01(07)2016

Contd....

Dated: 19.06.2025

Let a letter be written to the Branch Manager of Punjab National Bank of Kakdwip Branch, informing him that the fixed deposit certificate of Punjab National Bank, Kakdwip Branch, amounting to Rs. 10,000/-, F.D. Account No. 059820PU00011263, Customer I/D No. U57806222 in the name of Basir Ahmed Halder, and maturity date of which is on 18.06.2030, is deposited in this court, as local surety for accused person namely Salam Halder and as such requesting him not to get the same encashed, without prior permission of this court.

To date, i.e. 25.08.2025 for appearance.

D/C by me,

A.S.J. 1st Court, Kakdwip
South 24 Parganas

WB00875

A.S.J. 1st Court, Kakdwip
South 24 Parganas

WB00875